| ONDON TRANSPORT

Second series bus bodies 1939 - 1960

Body numbers [ - 9232

Including changes, re-paints & overhauls

Interests Publications

Compiled and Published by Alan Bond, Lawrie Bowles & John A S Hambley
Published by The Omnibus Society, London Historical Research Group
July 2013



LT Series two body list

Introduction

By 1939 the bus body number series which London Transport had inherited from the LGOC had reached
beyond the 18000 mark and the lowest numbers therein referred to bodies built for motor buses before the Great War.
With subsequent orders for new vehicles it was likely that this original series could run to figures close to and even
beyond 30000. (Note that trams & trolleybuses did not carry body numbers in the same sense as motor buses.) At this
point it was decided to begin a completely new series starting from 1 again and the first eighty seven numbers were
allocated to the bodies built for TF class vehicles which were delivered between March and July of 1939. The bonnet
numbers for these followed on from the prototype which had a body numbered in the old series. Further vehicles of the
CR, TF, STD, STL & RT classes also received bodies numbered in the new series but they were the only classes which had a
foot in both camps and only the STL & STD classes had more than one body with numbers in both series’. For the record,
the prototypes of the CR, TF & RT classes received the old series body numbers 18001, 18075 & 18246 respectively and
they are the only vehicles of these classes whose body details are not included in this publication. As with the earlier
series, float bodies were provided, but nothing like on the same scale. The net total of float bodies in this series was
fifteen RT8/2 bodies built right at the end of the production run for RT family vehicles. They were at first mounted on
slave SRT chassis to facilitate their movement when required. By the end of overhauls of the RT family there had been
fifteen corresponding bodies surplus to requirements, eight of which had suffered severe accident damage at various
times. The fifteen were - 3647, 3865, 4821, 4824, 4826, 5394, 5432, 5434, 6277, 6726, 7065, 7090, 9051, 9211 & 9222. All
were either dismantled at Aldenham or, in the case of 4821, 4824, 4826, 5432, 6277, 5394 and 7090, sold for scrap to the
Rees Iron & Steel Salvage Co. Ltd., Abbotswood Gardens, Clayhall, Iiford wef 24th May 1968. The final bonnet numbers
carried by these 15 bodies were RT 1347, 461, 2433, 1558, 1556, 1804, 2084, 3958, 2883, 2102, 4186, 907, 4358, 549 & 2319
respectively all of which identities were subsequently carried by bodies 5474, 8918, 3890, 6811, 5614, 6754, 5450, 3889,
7018, 6788, 7238, 6765, 6395, 6256 & 7320. Bodies 4404, 4405, 4407, 4410, 4416 & 4417 have been previously shown
erroneously as float bodies. They were built against existing chassis orders but were used to replace older bodies which
had been removed from RT chassis for repair. Though they were effectively used as float bodies they were not ordered as
such because the older bodies were re-used to body the six new chassis which latterly materialised as RT 2116 - 2121
thus maintaining the balance between body and chassis orders.

In the two summaries, the codes given are those allocated when new but general details of any subsequent
alteration of codings are given in the footnotes to the summaries and in the section headings for each batch of bodies.
The bonnet numbers applicable to each body are letter coded according to their livery and details of these are also given
in the section headings. In particular it should be noted that the utility bodies of the B, D & G classes were painted in
various non-standard liveries and notes of these are given in the section headings where the livery variation occurs. Dates
of re-paint into standard fleet livery are given for most of the utility bodies but, with the exception of those delivered in
grey livery, none of these are gleaned from official sources as no records of re-paints other than those originally in grey
livery were kept by London Transport. Though the variety of liveries used on these utility bodies was not considered
acceptable by London Transport it was clear that a programme of re-painting could only take place if paint supplies were
to improve dramatically and under the circumstances the Board did the next best thing and an edict was passed down to
all departments to re-paint buses into fleet livery as soon as supplies of paint became available. For this reason details of
the majority of utility body re-paints are largely based on the personal observations of members of the PSV circle and
often these are the dates that the re-paint was reported and not necessarily the date that it was carried out. What is
clear is that a substantial number of utility bodies were re-painted before and after visiting Chiswick or Aldenham for
overhaul. It is unlikely that a true picture will emerge after so long a time lapse and, therefore, these dates are the most
accurate information that is likely to be available.

As is to be expected, the majority of bodies included in this series were built for the RT family with a total for
the three classes, RT, RTL & RTW, amounting to 6820 bodies. Add to this the 700 Metro-Cammell bodies built for the RF
class and it is clear that the greater part of the list is taken up by standardised vehicles of the RT family though, at the
very end of the list, the first two prototype Routemasters get a look in and thus the series spans three generations of
London buses.

The very high degree of standardisation among the RT family means that, in theory, any RT body was capable
of being fitted on any RT or RTL chassis, with the obvious exception of the 8’ wide RT6 coded bodies of the RTW class. At
an early stage it was discovered the Metro-Cammell RTL bodies (RT7) would not be interchangeable on 7°6” chassis and all
these bodies remained on the RTL chassis that they were built for, though there were a large number of interchanges
within what later became the 1/7RT7 sub class. The Cravens bodies were returned to their original chassis after their one
and only LT overhaul. The mountings of these bodies were, supposedly, of the standard type and, in theory, this would
have made them interchangeable. However, after the first six pilot and very lengthy overhauls of the type they were
declared non standard and were earmarked for early withdrawal, some of their replacements being gleaned from among
the number of surplus new RTs stored since 1954. With hindsight it is not too surprising that the Cravens RTs were
withdrawn early as the spares holding for body parts would have been quite high in proportion to the number of bodies
and this would have made their continued operation economically ‘non-viable’ in modern parlance.
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The Saunders bodies (RT3/3) had standard mountings and were interchanged among AEC chassis throughout
their lives and apart from the actual body framing all other body parts were identical to those of other RT bodies. Their
downswept cab front panels prevented them being fitted to RTL chassis but, ironically, many Saunders bodies received
the later type of cab front panel when this was standardised as a spare part for replacement in the event of accident
damage etc. Whether they would have actually fitted on to RTL chassis must remain a matter for conjecture unless
someone can come up with concrete evidence that proves the case.

All other bodies of RT3/1, RT8, RT8/1, RT8/2, RT9 & RT10 could be fitted to RT or RTL chassis and had the
upswept cab front panel as built. Body 1936 as fitted to RTL 501 was the first roof box body to have the later cab front
and this body was later re-classified from RT3 to RT10 even though it remained on chassis 7003 throughout its life and it
was the only roof box RTL to have the deep canopy valance and route number holder on the n/s front window pillar.

The body of SRT 1 was taken from a batch of RT3/1 bodies and this was the only SRT body to have that
distinction as all the others were from RT8 batches. This begs the question ‘what was the classification of that body when
it was placed on an RT chassis’ ? It must have had universal mountings, which distinction separated the RT8 from the
RT3/1, but was it officially an RT8 or an RT3/1 before and after use as SRT 1 ? Answers on the back of a £50 note to the
address at the foot of the page !

In the following list each body is shown under a batch heading giving details of coding and livery etc. Each
individual body is shown with the first and all subsequent bonnet numbers that it carried. The approximate month and
year of delivery is given and all subsequent dates are those of overhaul, body change, conversion to other use or re-paint.
Where a change of livery was made other than at overhaul this date is shown, as are re-paints in the same livery. Full
dates are not given here as they can be found among the individual class histories.

There was for some time conflicting evidence regarding the Park Royal body numbers for bodies 9113 to
9171. These have been quoted as having Park Royal body numbers L3222 to L3280 and the fifteen float bodies, 9172 to
9186, as having Park Royal body numbers L3207 to L3221. The delivery dates of these bodies suggested, however, that the
correct sequence was that 9113 to 9176 carried the Park Royal humbers L3207 to L3280 in sequence. However evidence
kindly supplied by Nicholas King has verified that the correct sequence of numbers is 9113 to 9171 - L3222 to L3280 &
9172 to 9186 L3207 to L3221.

As noted, the first two Routemaster prototypes were originally allocated body numbers in this series, but these
were later renumbered as B1 and B2, forming the start of a new series for the Routemasters. It may be the case that,
three years later, it was in order to avoid an interruption in the Routemaster sequence that the three RWs were allocated
body numbers at the end of the second series. After that, the following sequences were issued: A1-88 (XA 1-50, XF 1-8,
RC 1-14, XMS 1-6, XMB 15, XMS 7-14, FRM 1), B1-2760 (Routemasters) C16-665 (MB/MBA/MBS 16 - 665), D1-2646
(DMS/DM/D 1 - 2646). E1-823 (SM/SMS 1-823), in each case in sequence with the bonnet numbers as shown. The two
London Country batches, SM 101-148 & SM 449-538 were allocated their appropriate body numbers in the E series but it is
not certain whether the second batch ever carried them. When the RMAs were absorbed into the LT fleet they were not
allocated LT body numbers but were referred to by their Park Royal body numbers. The two RM float bodies were
allocated the numbers 9985 & 9986 as part of a planned float of 15 for the RM class which were to have carried the
numbers 9985 - 9999 at the end this body series. Details of these are included here but are not accounted for in the
general summaries. In the event, it was decided that with reduced orders for Routemasters, such a large float of spare
bodies was not needed. Subsequent vehicles delivered to LT and its successors have never been allocated body numbers.

As with any work of this kind the gestation period has been rather lengthy but after more than fifty years of
research and reams of paper | am pleased to say that things have come together at last. There are a number of people
without whose able assistance this work could not have been near to completion and my thanks go out to Lawrie Bowles,
Les Hampton, Brian Wright, Nicholas King, John Marshall, Maurice Bateman and members of the PSV Circle who have all
given a great deal of help with some quite obscure information. Mention must also be made of the late John Hambley
without whom the present series of publications would not have been published at all. John published this series of books
under the title Transport Interests Publications, listing the vehicle histories of many of the classes of London Transport
buses covered in this book, including most recently the RT class in five volumes. This book forms the next publication in
that series, and following the sad loss of John, | am pleased that the London Historical Research Group is able to continue
his good work. Many of the Transport Interests books are still available, for example from LOTS (www.lots.org.uk).

| hope that the both the general reader and transport historian will get as much enjoyment and enlightenment
out of this work as | have in compiling it. Finally, if you discover any errors or omissions tell us - if not tell your friends.

Alan Bond, 5 Helwell Green, Watchet, Somerset - July 2013
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Summary of Body Numbers

Body numbers Builder Seating Type code Number built
| - 75 LPTB DP34F TF2 75
76 - 87 Park Royal C33F TF3 12
88 - 202 LPTB H30/26R STLI6 15
203 - 204 Thurgood B20F none 2
205 Thurgood B32F none [
206 Duple B32F none [
207 - 223 LPTB H30/26R STLI6 & 16/1 17
224 - 271 LPTB B20F CR2 48
272 Vickers BI4F none |
273 Short BI4F none |
274 Short B20F none |
275 Thurgood B20F none [
276 Vickers B20F none [
277 Willett B20F none [
278 Dennis B20F none [
279 Vickers BI9F none |
280 - 429 LPTB H30/26R RT2 150
430 - 44| LPTB UH30/26R STLI7 12
442 - 455 LPTB UH30/26R STLIZI 14
456 - 475 LPTB UL27/26R STLI9 20
476 Park Royal UH30/26R STD2 [
477 - 485 Park Royal UH30/26R BI 9
486 - 495 Park Royal UH30/26R STD2 10
496 - 526 Park Royal UH30/26R G2 3|
527 - 537 Weymann UH30/26R G3 1]
538 Duple UH30/26R G4 |
539 - 545 Weymann UH30/26R G3 7
546 - 566 Park Royal UH30/26R G2 2
567 - 63l Park Royal UH30/26R G5 65
632 - 637 Duple UL27/28R DI 6
638 - 665 Duple UH30/26R D2 28
666 - 692 Brush UH30/26R D3 27
693 Weymann UH30/26R Gé [
694 Weymann UH30/26R Géll |
695 - 706 Brush UH30/26R D3/l 12
707 Northern Coach Builders UH30/26R G7 |
708 - 726 Duple UH30/26R D2/ 19
727 - 737 Park Royal/Northern Coach Builders UH30/26R G8 1]
738 Park Royal UH30/26R GI2 [
739 - 74l Park Royal/Northern Coach Builders UH30/26R G8 3
742 - 764 Brush UH30/26R D32 23
765 - 775 Brush UH30/26R D313 1]
776 Brush UH30/26R D3/4 |
777 - 796 Northern Counties UH30/26R GIO 20
797 - 8l6 Massey UH30/26R G9 20
817 - 828 Park Royal/Northern Coach Builders UH30/26R G8 12
829 - 84l Park Royal UH30/26R G8 13
842 - 880 Northern Counties UH30/26R Glo/I 19
881 - 891 Massey UH30/26R G9 1]
892 - 934 Northern Counties UH30/26R Glo/1 43
935 - 94| Massey UH30/26R G9 7
942 - 980 Park Royal UH30/26R G812 39
98l - 991 Massey UH30/26R G9 1]
992 - 1053 Weymann UH30/26R Gll 62
1054 - 1058 Park Royal UH30/26R G8/2 5
1059 - 1078 Weymann H30/26R STL20 20
1079 - 1098 Duple UH30/26R B2 20
1099 - 1102 Duple UL27/26R DI/l 4
1103 - 1152 Duple UH30/26R D22 50
1153 Replacement for body 322 - No. not used ? RT? |
1154 Northern Counties not assembled - see main List Q? |
1155 - 1204 Weymann B35F TI2 50
1205 - 1304 Park Royal UH30/26R D4 100
1305 - 1335 Weymann B33F TDI 3|
1336 - 1400 Leyland H30/26R STD3 65
1401 - 1650 Park Royal (LI - L250) H30/26R RT3 250
1651 - 1900 Weymann (WI - W250) H30/26R RT3 250
1901 - 1930 Mann Egerton B3IF TI3 30
1931 - 2030 Park Royal (L25! - L350) H30/26R RT3 100
2031 - 2130 Park Royal (L35I - L450) H30/26R RT3 (a) 100
2131 - 2240 Park Royal (L45I - L560) H30/26R RT3/ 110
2241 - 2290 Weymann (W25 - W300) H30/26R RT3(a) 50
2291 - 2390 Weymann (W30! - W400) H30/26R RT3/ 100
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2391 - 2430 Weymann (W40l - W440) H30/26R RT8 40
2431 - 2680 Saunders H30/26R RT3/3 250
2681 - 2800 Cravens H30/26R RT3/4 120
2801 - 2900 Mann Egerton B3IF TD2 100
2901 - 3400 Leyland H30/26R RT6 500
3401 - 34l Park Royal (LII6l - LII71) H30/26R RT9(b) 1]
3412 - 3448 Park Royal (LII72 - L1208) H30/26R RT8 37
3449 - 3465 Park Royal (L1209 - LI225) H30/26R RT9(b) 17
3466 - 3476 Park Royal (L1226 - LI236) H30/26R RT8 1]
3477 - 3494 Park Royal (L1237 - LI254) H30/26R RT9(b) 18
3495 - 3950 Park Royal (L1255 - LI710) H30/26R RT8 456
3951 - 4400 Metro Cammell H30/26R RT7 450
4401 - 4486 Park Royal (L56I - L646) H30/26R RT3/ 86
4487 Park Royal (L647) H30/26R RT9(b) |
4488 - 4509 Park Royal (L648 - L669) H30/26R RT3/ 22
4510 - 4534 Park Royal (L670 - L694) H30/26R RTS8 25
4535 - 455| Park Royal (L695 - L7I1) H30/26R RT9(b) 17
4552 - 4599 Park Royal (L712 - L759) H30/26R RT8 48
4600 - 4612 Park Royal (L760 - L772) H30/26R RT9(b) 14
4613 - 4638 Park Royal (L773 - L798) H30/26R RT8 26
4639 - 466l Park Royal (L799 - L82I) H30/26R RT9(b) 23
4662 - 4708 Park Royal (L822 - L868) H30/26R RT8 47
4709 - 4726 Park Royal (L869 - L886) H30/26R RT9(b) 18
4727 - 4903 Park Royal (L887 - LI063) H30/26R RT8 177
4904 - 4933 Park Royal (L1064 - LI093) H30/26R RT9(b) 30
4934 - 4988 Park Royal (L1094 - L1148) H30/26R RT8 55
4989 - 5000 Park Royal (L1149 - LI160) H30/26R RT9(b) 12
5001 - 5400 Weymann (W44( - 840) H30/26R RT8 400
5401 Park Royal/Guy H30/26R GI3 [
5402 LPTB H30/26R STL2I |
5403 - 5922 Park Royal (LI71I - L2230) H30/26R RT8 520
5923 - 6104 Weymann (W84I - W1022) H30/26R RT8 182
6105 - 6140 Weymann (W1023 - WI058) H30/26R RTS8/ 36
6141 - 6162 Weymann (WI059 - WI080) H30/26R RT8 22
6163 - 6422 Park Royal (L223I - L2490) H30/26R RT8 260
6423 - 6722 Park Royal (L2491 - L2790) H30/26R RT8/2 300
6723 - 7098 Weymann (WI08I - WI456) H30/26R RT8 376
7099 - 708 Weymann L27/26R RLHI 20
719 - 7328 Weymann (WI457 - W1666)* H30/26R RT8 210
7329 - 7378 Saunders H30/26R RT3/3 50
7379 - 7393 Metro Cammell DP35F RF1/2 15
7394 - 7403 Metro Cammell DP35F RF1/2(c) 10
7404 - 7418 Eastern Coach Works C39F RF3 15
7419 - 768l Metro Cammell DP39F RF2/I(d) 263
7682 - 7718 Weymann (W1667 - WI703)* H30/26R RT8 37
7719 - 7806 Weymann (WI1704 - WI1791) H30/26R RT8/2 88
7807 - 803l Metro Cammell B4IF RF2(d) 225
8032 - 8087 Weymann L27/26R RLHI/I 56
8088 - 8165 Weymann (WI792 - WI1869) H30/26R RT8/2 78
8166 - 8249 Eastern Coach Works B26F GSlI 84
8250 - 8530 Park Royal (L2791 - L3071) H30/26R RT8/2 281
8531 - 8690 Weymann (WI1870 - W2029) H30/26R RT8/2 160
8691 - 8877 Metro Cammell B4IF RF2/2 (d) 187
8878 - 8925 Park Royal (L3072 - L3I19) H30/26R RT8/2 48
8926 - 9025 Weymann (W2030 - W2129) H30/26R RT8/2 100
9026 - 9186 Park Royal (L3120 - L3280) H30/26R RT8/2 161
9187 - 9227 Weymann (W2I30 - W2(70) H30/26R RT8/2 4|
9228 LTE/Park Royal H36/28R RMI |
9229 LTE/Park Royal H36/28R RM2 |
9230 - 9232 Willowbrook B42D RWI 3

Total 9,232
Notes

(a) - Later re-coded RTI0 when given universal mountings to fit either RT or RTL chassis

(b) - Later re-coded RT3/l (4487) ? or RT8 (The rest) when removed from SRT chassis and fitted to RT chassis’

(c) - Later re-coded RFI/3 when modified for Green Line use

(d) - Bodies from these batches variously re-coded RF2/4, RF2/5, RF2/6, RF5, RF5/I, RF5/2, RF5/3, RF5/4, RF5/5, RF5/6 & RF5/7

Various RT bodies of both RT8 & RT8/2 types were modified for Green Line work and re-coded RT8/I. Most later reverted to their original codings. L & W series
numbers in brackets are, respectively, the Park Royal & Weymann manufacturers body numbers. A few Weymann bodies from the two batches marked with *
have out of sequence Weymann body numbers due to minor re-arrangement of orders.
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Summary of Chassis

Bonnet numbers Chassis type Type code Number built
Bl - B9 Bristol K5G 1B 9
BIO - B29 Bristol K6A 2B 20
CR2 - CR49 Leyland Cub REC CR2 48
DI - D6 Daimler CWA6 ID 6
D7 - DlI5 Daimler CWA6 1/ID 109
Dilé6 - DI26 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 1
D127 Daimler CWD6 2D |
DI28 - DI37 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 10
DI38 - DI40 Daimler CWD6 2D 33
Di4l Daimler CWA6 2/ID |
Di42 Daimler CWD6 2D |
D143 - DI49 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 7
DI50 Daimler CWD6 2D |
DI5I - DI54 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 4
DI55 Daimler CWD6 2D |
DI56 - DI59 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 4
D160 Daimler CWD6 2D |
Diel Daimler CWA6 2/ID |
Dl62 - DI63 Daimler CWD6 2D 2
Dl64 - Dl67 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 4
D168 - DI70 Daimler CWD6 2D 3
D169 Daimler CWA6 2/ID |
DI72 Daimler CWD6 2D |
DI73 - DI79 Daimler CWA6 2/ID 7
D180 - D8l Daimler CWD6 2D 2
D182 - Dasl Daimler CWA6 3/ID 100
